
West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 18th July, 2018

Time: On the Rising of the 10.00am Sub-Committee meeting

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Moyse
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Sanders

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Application for a new premises licence at 30 Brook Street, 
Tavistock PL19 0HE (to be known as 'Tap T'Inn') 

1 - 52



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: 18th July 2018

Title: Application for a new premises licence at 30 
Brook Street, Tavistock PL19 0HE to be 
known as ‘Tap T’Inn’.

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected:

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist – Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 
application, namely to:

 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required;

ii)             modify the conditions of the licence;
iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates;
iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor:
v)             reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the 
Licensing Act 2003.



1. Executive summary 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at 30 Brook 
Street, Tavistock, PL19 0HE, to be known as ‘Tap T’Inn’ in 
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises 
Licence for the above on 24th May 2018. The application is for the 
sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, Monday to 
Sunday from 10:00 to 22:00; Christmas Eve from 10:00 to 00:00 
and New Year’s Eve from 10:00 to 00:30. A copy of the application 
and plan is attached at Appendix A.

1.3 Three representations in objection to the application were received 
during the consultation period from persons living in close proximity 
to the premises. Copies of the representations are attached at 
Appendix B. Mediation has not been possible and therefore it is 
necessary for the application to be determined by the licensing sub-
committee.

2. Background 

2.1 The premises is currently closed, but has previously been used as a 
shop. The Applicant is aware that planning permission will also need 
to be granted, in addition to the premises licence, before being able 
to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

2.2 The premises is located in the town centre of Tavistock, in close 
proximity to a range of businesses and residential properties. Plans 
showing the location of the premises in relation to nearby 
properties can be found at Appendix C and photographs of the 
premises and vicinity are at Appendix D.

2.3 All three representations have been sent in by persons living
[...]
ment
 West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety)
 West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control)
 Home Office Immigration Enforcement

2.14 There were no objections received from any of the responsible 
authorities.

2.15 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 
make a representation in relation to a premises licence 
application.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. For example, the most sensitive period for people being 
disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early 
morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting 
to go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a 
licence for performances of live music between 11pm and 8am. In 
certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise immediately 
surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate to address 
any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave 
(paragraph 2.19 of the guidance).  

3.3 Section 6.1 of the policy states:  The Licensing Authority will deal 
with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of each 
application. When the Authority’s discretion is engaged, 
consideration will be given to the individual merits of an application 
but the presumption will be to grant the hours requested unless 
there are objections to those hours raised by Responsible 
Authorities or other persons on the basis of the licensing objectives. 
However, when dealing with licensing hours beyond midnight it is 
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there
[...]
ion made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 
by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it.

5.  Proposed Way Forward 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to:

 i)            grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required;

ii)            modify the conditions of the licence;
iii)           exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates;
iv)           to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor:
v)            reject the application,



in line with the licensing objectives (Section 4) contained within the 
Licensing Act 2003.

6. Implications 
Implications Relevant 

to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 
new premises licence application, the committee 
takes any of the following steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives:
(a) to grant the licence subject to:-

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 
extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
ii) any conditions which must under section19, 
20 or 21 be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the application 
relates;

(c) to reject the application

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 



decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:
a) dismiss the appeal;
b) substitute for the decision appeal against 

another decision which could have been 
made by the Licensing authority;

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to 
dispose 
[...]
iew east along Brook Street, premises located on right, ATS garage in middle distance

Premises circled in red, Co-operative store and taxi rank on left.




	Agenda
	4 Application for a new premises licence at 30 Brook Street, Tavistock PL19 0HE (to be known as 'Tap T'Inn')
	Appendix Ai - Application Form
	Appendix Aii -Plan
	Appendix B - Representations
	Appendix C - Location Plans
	Appendix D - Photographs






Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at 11.45 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Moyse Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Specialist – Licensing
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health

Also in attendance and participating:
Miss Melinda Brown (Applicant)

9. Appointment of Chairman 
* LSC 9

RESOLVED 

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting. 

10. Declarations of Interest 
* LSC 10
The Chairman invited Members to declare any interests in 
the items of business to be considered during the course of 
the meeting but there were none made.



11. Application for a new premises licence at 30 Brook Street, 
Tavistock PL19 0HE (to be known as 'Tap T'Inn') 
* LSC 11
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to 
determine an application for a new premises licence at 30 
Brook Street, Tavistock PL19 0HE to be known as ‘Tap 
T’Inn’.

In his introduction, the Chairman read out the order of the 
process to be followed at this meeting.  The Licensing Officer 
proceeded to present the application and the content of the 
report. She explained that this was an application for a 
premises license and, if granted, the applicant would still 
need to obtain planning permission.

When questioned, it was confirmed that no objections had 
been received to the application from the Police.

Address by the Applicant:

Miss Brown presented her application to the Sub Committee, 
stating that the Fire Service had raised no concerns. 

Whilst the maximum number that the establishment would 
hold would be 60, Miss Brown felt that 30 would in fact be a 
more realistic number.

Miss Brown informed of the intention for quality locally made 
beer at £3 per bottle to be sold at the establishment.  As a 
result, she envisaged her clientele drinking a lower volume 
over the course of an evening.

The business did not intend to serve food and Miss Brown 
stated that there would not be a jukebox sited on the 
premises.  Finally, Miss Brown gave assurances that there 
would be an established on-site designated smoking area.

Members proceeded to ask questions of clarity of Miss 
Brown.

At 12 noon (once all parties were content that they had no 
further issues and/or questions to raise), the Sub-Committee 
adjourned in the presence of the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
to consider the application.  The Sub-Committee then 
reconvened at 12.20 pm and the Chairman announced the 
decision.)

The Decision 
 
The Chairman read out the following statement: 

“We have considered the application for a new premises 
licence.



We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
government guidance and our obligations that relate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from all 
parties and additional information given to us today.

It is our decision to grant this application as we are satisfied 
that the proposals are in line with the four licensing 
objectives.

Thank you all.” 

The Meeting concluded at 12.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


